and heavy commercial vehicle within the ‘Truck’ traffic modelling outputs remains the same
in the model outputs of 2021, 2026 and 2031.

10 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Different outcomes can result from different behavioural responses by the community and changes in

exogenous issues such as fuel prices, environmental concerns and the state of the economy. Consequently,

the robustness of the economic analysis results is assessed through a series of sensitivity tests. Since Option

1A-2 resulted in the highest benefit cost ratio and net present value, sensitivity testing was conducted on it

using 4 per cent, 6 per cent and 10 per cent discount rates. A summary of the sensitivity testing results is

shown in Table 3. When adopting a lower discount rate of 6 per cent, the benefit cost ratio increases to 0.88.

Further, if a 4 per cent discount rate is applied the benefit cost ratio exceeds 1.00 at 1.23.

If a lower discount rate of, for example, 6 per cent was adopted this would lead to a positive net present

value which would support an investment decision. As such, the headline results should be reviewed in

combination with the qualitative assessment to have a full understanding of the potential economic

implications.

BUILDING QUEENSLAND CENTENARY BRIDGE UPGRADE PROJECT PAGE 10 OF 11

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis results

SENSITIVITY TEST BENEFIT COST RATIO

NET PRESENT VALUE,
$ MILLION

 OPTION 1A-2  0.75 -$39.7

1 Discount rate 4% 1.23 $40.2

2 Discount rate 6% 0.88 -$19.7

3 Discount rate 10% 0.49 -$75.9

4 Capital costs +20% 0.69 -$53.0

5 Capital costs -20% 1.09 $10.3

6 P50 capital costs 0.85 -$21.0

7 Operational costs (Base case) +20% 0.75 -$38.9

8 Operational costs (Base case) -20% 0.75 -$40.4

9 Operational costs (Project case) +20% 0.84 -$22.0

10 Operational costs (Project case) -20% 0.85 -$20.7

11 Benefits +20% 1.02 $2.5

12 Benefits -20% 0.68 -$45.3

13 Travel time saving benefit -20% 0.74 -$36.7

14 Travel time saving benefit +20% 0.96 -$6.0

15 Vehicle operating cost saving benefit -20% 0.79 -$29.0

16 Vehicle operating cost saving benefit +20% 0.90 -$13.7

17 Crash cost saving benefit -20% 0.85 -$21.4

18 Crash cost saving benefit +20% 0.85 -$21.4

19 Emission benefit -20% 0.85 -$21.3

20 Emission Benefit +20% 0.85 -$21.5

21 Benefits +20%, costs -20% 1.31 $34.2

22 Benefits -20%, costs +20% 0.55 -$76.9

23 Share of car trips for business purposes: 0% 0.81 -$27.3

24 Share of car trips for business purposes: 10% 0.89 -$15.4

While the central case economic cost benefit analysis results in a benefit cost ratio of less than one, the

project forms part of a wider program of proposed works to address the safety and congestion issues

currently experienced on the Centenary Motorway corridor. The project, as the critical first stage, should be

considered an enabler to the broader upgrade program with each stage providing incremental benefits as

they are delivered, and the full economic benefits of the program achieved once all stages are complete. In

this regard, planning indicates that the full upgrade of the Centenary Motorway will provide a strong